specialist.  The property is stated at fair value with changes in the
fair value being recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive
Income.

The valuer uses a valuation technique based on the net present
value of contracted future rental streams. This valuation method
requires assumptions to be made regarding the estimated yield
from the property and the level of long-term occupancy rates.
Management acknowledges that changes to these assumptions
can derive a different valuation, but accept that the assumptions
used are reasonable based on past performance and existing lease
commitments.

The determined fair value of the investment property is most
sensitive to the estimated yield. The equivalent yield deriving from
the valuation was 8.13%. The following sensitivity analysis outlines
the potential impact on the valuation of the leasehold property
assets of £42.5 million:

• If the yield were to reduce by 0.25% (7.88%), the value of the
Science Park would increase by £1.35 million to £43.85 million.

• If the yield were to increase by 0.25% (8.38%), the value of the
Park would reduce by £1.3m to £41.2 million.

47

University of Southampton and Subsidiary Undertakings

Financial Statements 2019-20

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 July 2020

3.  Tuition fees and education contracts

Consolidated University

2020 2019 2020 2019

£000 £000 £000 £000

Full-time home/EU students 124,595 134,233 124,595 134,233

Full-time international students 110,951 84,215 109,304 82,612

Part-time home/EU students 2,971 3,103 2,971 3,103

Part-time international students 272 544 272 544

Research training support grants 18,362 19,255 18,362 19,255

Special and short course fees 9,321 9,351 9,321 9,351

 266,472  250,701  264,825  249,098

Included in the above is £4,197,000 (2019: £8,566,000) of NHS Teaching Contract income in respect of full and part-time fees.
Other income from health authorities is disclosed under note 6.

Fee income is stated net of waivers and discounts.

4.  Funding body grants
Consolidated and University

2020 2019

£000 £000

Recurrent grants:

   Office for Students and Research England  70,792  65,375

   National College for Teaching and Leadership  10  1

Specific grants:

   Office for Students and Research England  5,856  7,733

Capital grants  1,833  6,532

 78,491  79,641

In accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP): Accounting for Further and Higher Education 2019 our finance
policies (see page 38d. Grant funding) state that income received in advance of any performance related conditions being met is
recognised as deferred income within creditors on the Statement of Financial Position (see note 20) and released as income once
the performance conditions are met.  Specific Government Grant income of £471,000 (2019: £417,000) and Government Capital
grants of £4,804,000 (2019: £709,000) have been received but have not been included in the Statement of Comprehensive Income as